We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items not
related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period
comparability of our results from core business operations. Our management uses these measures in conjunction with
GAAP financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with covenants in our credit facility and in
communications with our Board of Directors concerning financial performance. These measures should not be
considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measures from
our Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

As
reported

Legal
accrual
adjustments

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $109,283 $ (3,813 ) $ - $105,470

Operating income $45,651 $ 3,813 $ - $49,464

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $41,258 $ 3,813 $ - $45,071
Income tax provision (15,977 ) (1,484 ) (228 ) (17,689 )
Income from continuing operations, net of income tax $25,281 $ 2,329 $ (228 ) $27,382

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $0.97 $ 0.09 $ (0.01 ) $1.05
Diluted share count 26,134

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

As
reported

Legal
accrual
adjustments

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $210,414 $ (3,813 ) $ - $206,601

Operating income $86,237 $ 3,813 $ - $90,050

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $76,835 $ 3,813 $ - $80,648
Income tax provision (29,672 ) (1,484 ) (228 ) (31,384 )
Income from continuing operations, net of income tax $47,163 $ 2,329 $ (228 ) $49,264

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $1.81 $ 0.09 $ (0.01 ) $1.89
Diluted share count 26,120

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

58

30

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

59

Three Months Ended June 30,
2012
As
reported

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $32,143 $ - $32,143
Income tax expense (12,138) (573 ) (12,711 )
Net income from continuing operations $20,005 $ (573 ) $19,432

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $0.76 $ (0.02 ) $0.74
Diluted share count 26,185

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As
reported

Asset
impairment
and
disposal
gain

Equity
investment

Tax
attribute Adjusted

Asset impairments $115 $ (115 ) $ - $ - $-
Selling, general and administrative $181,429 $ 739 $ - $ - $182,168

Operating income $68,550 $ (624 ) $ - $ - $67,926

Other income, net $1,317 $ - $ (244 ) $ - $1,073

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes $58,654 $ (624 ) $ (244 ) $ - $57,786

Income tax provision (22,015 ) 244 95 (1,066 ) (22,742 )
Income from continuing operations, net of income tax $36,639 $ (380 ) $ (149 ) $ (1,066 ) $35,044

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $1.39 $ (0.01 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.04 ) $1.33
Diluted share count 26,331

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We manage our liquidity and capital resources to fund future capital expenditures, working capital requirements and
contractual obligations. Additionally, we use capital resources to fund cash dividend payments, share repurchases and
acquisitions.

Available Sources

We have relied primarily on cash flows from operations, borrowings under our credit agreements, financing of real
estate and the proceeds from equity and debt offerings to finance operations and expansion. Based on these factors and

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

60

our normal operational cash flow, we believe we have sufficient availability to accommodate both our short- and
long-term capital needs.

31

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

61

Below is a summary and discussion of our available funds (in thousands):

As of
June 30,

As of

December
31,

2013 2012 Decrease %
Decrease

Cash and cash equivalents $20,257 $ 42,839 $(22,582 ) (52.7 )%
Available credit on the credit facility 90,983 120,536 (29,553 ) (24.5 )
Total available funds $111,240 $ 163,375 $(52,135 ) (31.9 )%

Historically, we have raised capital through the sale of assets, sale of stores, issuance of stock and the issuance of
debt. We may strategically use excess cash to reduce the amount of debt outstanding when appropriate. During the
first six months of 2013, we retired $25.8 million of outstanding mortgage debt.

We have the ability to raise funds through the financing of owned operating real estate. As of June 30, 2013, our
unfinanced owned operating real estate had a book value of $163.7 million. Assuming we can obtain financing on
75% of this value, we estimate we could have obtained additional funds of approximately $122.8 million at June 30,